
In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH
OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. BARRY
Acting General Counsel
EMILY MARCUS LEVINE
*Special Advisor to the
Associate General Counsel
for Public Health
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
DANA KAERSVANG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
A. <i>Casey</i> reaffirmed <i>Roe</i> 's central holding that a State may not prohibit abortion before viability	6
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> requires adherence to <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	9
1. The viability rule has remained clear and workable	11
2. Subsequent legal developments have reinforced the central holding of <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	12
3. No subsequent factual developments have undermined the central holding of <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	14
4. Reliance interests powerfully support adhering to <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	18
5. Overturning <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> would cause grave harm	19
C. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> were correctly decided.....	21
D. Petitioners' alternative arguments lack merit.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	14, 23, 26
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), overruled on other grounds by <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263 (1845)	26, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	20
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1102 (2016)	30
<i>Eisendstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	23, 26
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5, 8, 13, 18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)...	14, 23, 24, 26
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	10
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	23
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun.</i> <i>Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	19, 21, 30
<i>June Medical Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 29
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13, 24, 26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23, 26
<i>M. L. B. v. S. L. J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992), overruled by <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	9, 21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	22
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021), vacated, reh’g en banc granted (July 31, 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-3 (filed June 30, 2021).....	30
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	13
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	10, 12
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	23
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927), overruled on other grounds by <i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1, 13, 14, 31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 189 (2020).....	11

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	1, 26, 27, 32
§ 1 (Due Process Clause)	13, 14, 26, 27
Gestational Age Act, Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 41-41-191 (West Supp. 2021).....	2
§ 41-41-191(3)(h)	29
§ 41-41-191(3)(h)-(j)	2
§ 41-41-191(4)	29
§ 41-41-191(4)(a)	2
§ 41-41-191(4)(b)	2
Miss. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2021):	
§ 41-41-137.....	2
§ 41-41-137(3)(e)	2
Miscellaneous:	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	10, 22
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978)	27
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Kercheval (July 12, 1816), http://www.let.rug.nl/usa/presidents/thomas-jefferson/letters-of-thomas-jefferson/jefl246.php	22
Emily E. Peterson et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Pregnancy-Related Deaths—U.S., 2007-2016</i> , 68 <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> No. 35, 768 (Sept. 6, 2019)	15
Danielle H. Sandler & Nichole Szembrot, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Cost of Motherhood on Women's Employment and Earnings: New Mothers Experience Temporary Drop in Earnings</i> (June 16, 2020).....	16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
R. Sauer, <i>Attitudes to Abortion in America, 1800-1973</i> , 28 <i>Population Studies</i> 53 (1974)	27
Aparna Sundaram et al., <i>Contraceptive Failure in the United States: Estimates from the 2006-2010 National Survey of Family Growth</i> , 49 <i>Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 7 (Mar. 2017)	17
Suzanne Zane et al., <i>Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States: 1998-2010</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 258 (Aug. 2015).....	15
